

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>01.09.2025</u>		<p><b>WPPIL No. 168 of 2025</b></p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u></b> <b><u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Siddharth Bhatia (through VC) and Mr. Subhash Joshi, learned counsel for the petitioner.</li> <li>2. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing Counsel assisted by Mr. B.S. Parihar, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel, Mr. Gajendra Tripathi and Mr. Naveen Tiwari, learned Standing Counsel for the State / respondent Nos. 1 to 3.</li> <li>3. Mr. Ravi Babulkar, learned counsel for respondent No. 4.</li> <li>4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that teachers have announced a strike and are attending the schools, signing the attendance registers, but not imparting any tuition.</li> <li>5. Mr. Ravi Babulkar, learned counsel appearing for the association of teachers submits that presently the strike has been called off and the teachers are attending classes and imparting tuitions.</li> <li>6. Learned Chief Standing Counsel would submit that there are a few matters where a</li> </ol>

			<p>Learned Single Judge of this Court has been pleased to stay the promotions and it is more than a decade since any promotion has been given to any teacher.</p> <p>7. The concerned counsels may move the Registrar (Judicial), and we request the Learned Single Judge to expedite the hearing in order to enable the authorities to grant promotions to the deserving candidates. Depriving the employees of their promotional avenues will certainly cause heartburn as it not only denies them of the career progression but also the financial benefits that come with such promotions.</p> <p>8. The learned Chief Standing Counsel would also submit that the transfers have come to a zero on account of an interim order granted by this Court staying the operation of the transfer policy in WPSS No. 533 of 2025 and WPSS No. 53 of 2025.</p> <p>9. We also request the learned Single Judge to expedite the hearing of the matter as zero transfers may affect people who are posted in hard areas to move to accessible areas, and it is also a blessing in disguise to the people who are now posted in accessible areas and who are avoiding rendering duty in the remote areas.</p>
--	--	--	--

10. List the matter on 12.09.2025, along with WPSB No. 51 of 2023, WPSB No. 69 of 2023, WPSB No. 475 of 2023, WPSB No. 476 of 2023, WPSB No. 477 of 2023 and WPSB No. 362 of 2022.

11. Let this order be placed before the respective benches.

**(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)**  
01.09.2025

**(G. Narendar, C.J.)**  
01.09.2025

Negi